BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of

UG 266

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY, dba NW NATURAL,

Investigation into Schedule H, Large Volume Non-Residential High Pressure Gas Service Rider MOTION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE

In accordance with OAR 860-001-0320 and UTCR 3.170, the undersigned attorneys, members in good standing of the California State Bar, file this motion to appear *pro hac vice* in the above-referenced proceeding. In support of this motion, the undersigned attorneys state as follows:

The undersigned request permission to appear *pro hac vice* in this proceeding to represent Clean Energy Fuels Corp. which has been granted intervenor status in this proceeding. In compliance with OAR 860-001-0320(2), the undersigned have attached the following information:

- Certificates of compliance for pro hac vice admission;
- Certificates of good standing from the California State Bar; and
- Because the undersigned attorneys' appearance before the Commission constitutes the "private practice of law," a certificate of insurance covering the attorneys' activities in this State and providing professional liability.

In compliance with OAR 860-001-0320(3), the undersigned has associated with a member in good standing of the Oregon State Bar who intends to participate meaningfully in this matter. The member in good standing of the Oregon State Bar is:

> Donald Brookhyser (OSB No. 760758) Alcantar & Kahl LLP 1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1750 Portland, OR 97201 Phone: 503-402-8702 deb@a-klaw.com

In accordance with UTCR 3.170 (1)(b), the undersigned certify that they are not subject to pending disciplinary proceedings in any other jurisdiction. In accordance with UTCR 3.170(1)(d), the undersigned certify that they will: comply with applicable statutes, laws, and procedural rules of the state of Oregon; be familiar with and comply with the disciplinary rules of the Oregon State Bar; and submit to the jurisdiction of the Oregon courts and the Oregon State Bar with respect to acts and omissions occurring during the undersigned attorneys' admission under this rule.

Finally, in accordance with UTCR 3.170(1)(f), the undersigned agree to notify this Commission promptly of any changes in their insurance or status.

Based on the foregoing, the undersigned attorneys respectfully request that the

Commission grant this motion to appear pro hac vice in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

Luclyn Lafe

Evelyn Kahl CA Bar No.136397

Alcantar & Kahl LLP. 33 New Montgomery St., Suite 1850 San Francisco, CA 94105 415-421-4143 <u>ek@a-klaw.com</u>

Counsel to Clean Energy Fuels Corp.

Katy Rosenberg

Katy Rosenberg CA Bar No. 281538

Alcantar & Kahl LLP. 33 New Montgomery St., Suite 1850 San Francisco, CA 94105 415-421-4143 <u>klr@a-klaw.com</u>

Counsel to Clean Energy Fuels Corp.

November 8, 2013

In re: Evelyn Kahl

Name of Out-of-State Attorney

Certificate of Compliance For *Pro Hac Vice* Admission

I, Evelyn Kahl	_ (print name), am an attorney in the State of California and I
proceeding:	ORS 9.241 and UTCR 3.170 in the following Oregon court action or
Case Name: Northwest Natural Gas inves	stigation into schedule H
Court: Public Utility Commission of Oreg	on Case No.: UG 266
I certify that (check all that apply):	
 ✓ I am an attorney in good standing in the State of Calificate issued by the licensing authority in that state. ✓ I am not subject to any pending disciplinary proceed. 	
	another jurisdiction, the nature and status of which are described in
an attachment to this certificate.	• .
I intend to associate in the above-referenced action	or proceeding with Donald Brookyser , OSB No.
, an active member in good standing of the	e Oregon State Bar, who will participate meaningfully in the matter.
	dural rules of the State of Oregon; be familiar with and comply with
	the jurisdiction of the Oregon courts and Oregon State Bar with respect
to acts and omissions occurring during my pro hac vice a	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	by professional liability insurance substantially equivalent to the Oregon
State Bar Professional Liability Fund plan, as evidenced l	•
	ssion, to notify the trial court promptly of any changes in my insurance
coverage, or my admission or disciplinary status in any of	
	admitting me <i>pro hac vice</i> in the above-referenced matter when such an voked for any reason, I will promptly notify the Oregon State Bar.
	pro hac vice fee established by ORS 9.241 and the rules of the Oregon
	iod of twelve months from the date of the Acknowledgment of Receipt
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	required in order for me to continue my pro hac vice admission in the
matter for every twelve-month period thereafter. N/A p	
Dated this day of November	_, 20
X Clubs Hal	California Bar No.: 136397
(Applicant Signature)	(Home Jurisdiction)
Mailing Address: Alcantar & Kahl LLP	Phone: 415-421-4143
33 New Montgomery St., Suite 1850	FAX: 415-989-1263
San Francisco, CA 94105	Email: ek@a-klaw.com

)

Acknowledgment of Receipt

As Regulatory Services Counsel of the Oregon State Bar, I acknowledge receipt from the above-named out-of-state attorney of the Certificate of Compliance for Pro Hac Vice Admission and attachments, and the \$250 fee for pro hac vice appearance in the above-referenced Oregon action or proceeding. The fee is for a period of twelve months from the date of this acknowledgment.

Dated this _____ day of _____. 20____.

SEE MATERIALS ATTACHED:

Regulatory Services Counsel

In re: Katherine L. Rosenberg Name of Out-of-State Attorney

Certificate of Compliance For *Pro Hac Vice* Admission

I, Katerine L. Rosenberg	print name), am an attorney in the State of California and I
intend to seek pro hac vice admission in accordance with OR proceeding:	S 9.241 and UTCR 3.170 in the following Oregon court action or
Case Name: Northwest Natural Gas investig	ation into schedule H
Court: Public Utility Commission of Oregon	
I certify that (check all that apply):	
 I am an attorney in good standing in the State of Californ certificate issued by the licensing authority in that state. I am not subject to any pending disciplinary proceedings in any Lam subject to pending disciplinary proceedings in any subject to pending disciplinary pendin	
an attachment to this certificate. I intend to associate in the above-referenced action or provide the attack of the term of term	broceeding with Donald Brookyser OSB No. egon State Bar, who will participate meaningfully in the matter. al rules of the State of Oregon; be familiar with and comply with
to acts and omissions occurring during my pro hac vice admit My private law practice activities in Oregon are covered by p State Bar Professional Liability Fund plan, as evidenced by t	professional liability insurance substantially equivalent to the Oregon
 coverage, or my admission or disciplinary status in any other I will provide to the Oregon State Bar a copy of the order ad order is granted. In the event <i>pro hac vice</i> admission is revok 	
	of twelve months from the date of the Acknowledgment of Receipt uired in order for me to continue my <i>pro hac vice</i> admission in the JTCR 3.170 0/3.
X Kappinine Rosenla	California Bar No.: 281538
(Applicant Signature)	(Home Jurisdiction)
Mailing Address: Alcantar & Kahl LLP	Phone: 415-421-4143
33 New Montgomery St., Suite 1850	FAX: 415-989-1263
San Francisco, CA 94105	Email: klr@a-klaw.com

)

Acknowledgment of Receipt

As Regulatory Services Counsel of the Oregon State Bar, I acknowledge receipt from the above-named out-of-state attorney of the Certificate of Compliance for Pro Hac Vice Admission and attachments, and the \$250 fee for pro hac vice appearance in the above-referenced Oregon action or proceeding. The fee is for a period of twelve months from the date of this acknowledgment.

Dated this _____ day of _____ 20____

SEE MATERIALS ATTACHED:

Regulatory Services Counsel

Oregon State Bar Regulatory Services, PO Box 231935, Tigard, OR 97281-1935



THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

180 HOWARD STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-1617

TELEPHONE: 888-800-3400

CERTIFICATE OF STANDING

November 5, 2013

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that according to the records of the State Bar, EVELYN KAHL MCCORMISH, #136397 was admitted to the practice of law in this state by the Supreme Court of California on December 7, 1988; that at her request, on September 28, 1989, her name was changed to EVELYN KAHL ELSESSER on the records of the State Bar of California; that at her request, on February 26, 2002, her name was changed to EVELYN KAHL on the records of the State Bar of California; that she has been since the date of admission, and is at date hereof, an ACTIVE member of the State Bar of California; and that no recommendation for discipline for professional or other misconduct has ever been made by the Board of Trustees or a Disciplinary Board to the Supreme Court of the State of California.

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

Apriles Dunn

Louise Turner Custodian of Membership Records



THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

180 HOWARD STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-1617

TELEPHONE: 888-800-3400

CERTIFICATE OF STANDING -

November 1, 2013

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that according to the records of the State Bar, KATHERINE L. ROSENBERG, #281538 was admitted to the practice of law in this state by the Supreme Court of California on December 24, 2011; and has been since that date, and is at date hereof, an ACTIVE member of the State Bar of California; and that no recommendation for discipline for professional or other misconduct has ever been made by the Board of Trustees or a Disciplinary Board to the Supreme Court of the State of California.

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

Aquia Juran

Louise Turner Custodian of Membership Records

ACORD CER	TIFIC	CATE OF LIA	BILITY I	NSUR/	A RAIL "Sum I	(MM/DD/YYYY) 6/2013	
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A							
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA							
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN							
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER,							
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder	r is an Al	DITIONAL INSURED, the	policy(ies) must	be endorsed	IF SUBROGATION IS WAIVED). subject to	
the terms and conditions of the polic	y, certain	policies may require an e	ndorsement. A s	tatement on t	this certificate does not confer	rights to the	
certificate holder in lieu of such endo						-	
PRODUCER			CONTACT Willis	s Wong			
Jaffe-Schlossberg, Inc.			PHONE (41!	5) 221-534) FAX (A/C, No); (415) 3	86-6953	
3502 Geary Blvd, 3rd Floo	r		E-MAIL	eiaffe-s	chlossberg.com	·····	
_ ,			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #				
San Francisco CA 94118				INALG #			
INSURED			INSURER A Caro				
			INSURER B :				
Alcantar & Kahl, LLP			INSURER C :	·			
33 New Montgomery St Ste	1850		INSURER D :				
			INSURER E :				
San Francisco CA 9	4105		INSURER F :			<u> </u>	
COVERAGES CE	RTIFICA 1	ENUMBER:CL1311601	312		REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE							
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY		ENT, TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY CONTRACTOR BY THE BOLLO		R DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS	
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH						THE LENNS,	
INSR				POLICY EXP			
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE		B POLICY NUMBER	11MM/DD/1141				
			-		EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 5		
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person) \$		
			1		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$		
					GENERAL AGGREGATE \$		
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$		
POLICY PRO-					\$		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$		
ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED					PROPERTY DAMAGE		
HIRED AUTOS					(Per accident)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				1	EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				1	AGGREGATE \$		
DED RETENTION \$					\$		
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					TORY LIMITS ER		
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$		
(Mandatory In NH)					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$		
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$		
A Professional Liability		91094384	2/1/2013	2/1/2014	Each Claim \$	2,000,000	
		31039304					
					Annual Aggragate Ş	2,000,000	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI	LES (Atter	h ACORD 101. Additional Remarks	s Schedule, if more snot	e is required)			
Evidence of Insurance	prinde	a an in the state of the state	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
			·····				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION				
			SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE				
Alcantar & Kahl, LLP					EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DE	LIVERED IN	
			ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
33 New Montgomery St Ste 1850							
San Francisco, CA 94105							
			Dennis Jaffe				
			~				
ACORD 25 (2010/05)			© 1	908-2010 AC	ORD CORPORATION. All righ	ns reserved.	

.

The ACORD name and long are registered marks of ACORD

Carolina Casualty Insurance Company

4600 Touchton Road East, Building 100, Suite 400, Jacksonville, FL 32246

Declarations Page

Lawyers Professional Liability Insurance.

CLAIMS MADE WARNING FOR DECLARATIONS: THIS POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE ON A CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED BASIS SUBJECT TO ITS TERMS. THIS POLICY APPLIES ONLY TO ANY CLAIM FIRST MADE AGAINST THE INSUREDS AND REPORTED TO THE INSURER DURING THE POLICY PERIOD OR ANY EXTENDED REPORTING PERIOD THAT MAY APPLY.

CLAIMS MADE WARNING FOR DECLARATIONS: THIS POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE ON A CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED BASIS SUBJECT TO ITS TERMS. THIS POLICY APPLIES ONLY TO ANY CLAIM FIRST MADE AGAINST THE INSUREDS AND REPORTED TO THE INSURER DURING THE POLICY PERIOD OR ANY EXTENDED REPORTING PERIOD THAT MAY APPLY.

Whenever printed in this Declarations Page, the boldface type terms shall have the same meanings as indicated in the Policy.

Policy Form:	LPL 29300 (04-09)			Policy Number: 91166099		
Item 1.	Name and Address of I	Named Insured:				
	Alcantar & Kahl, LLP					
	Suite 1850					
	33 New Montgomery S	treet				
	San Francisco, CA 941					
	Person designated to n	eceive all correspondence from the Insur	er:			
	Phil Vizcarra					
	Administrator					
item 2.	Policy Period:		e) to February 1, 2014 (expiration date)			
			me at the address of the Named Insured,)		
item 3.	Limit of Liability for the Policy Period (inclusive of Damages and Claims Expense):					
			A. \$2,000,000 each Claim, but in no e	vent exceeding		
			B. \$2,000,000 in the aggregate for all (Claims.		
ltem 4.	Applicable Deductible:		\$10,000			
ltem 5.	Premium:		\$27,250			
ltem 6.	Endorsements attached	l:				
	LPL 294310 (04-09)	Addition to Section IV. Past Acts Exc	usion			
Item 7.						
	Monitor Liability Man	agers, LLC, Claims Department	1. 00000 (000			
		t Golf Road, Suite 800, Rolling Meadows, 4017 Email: newclaim@monitorlia				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•			
	Monitor Liability Man	d to be given to the Insurer under this Po pages 11C	aicy shall de sent lo;			
	Addrose: 2950 Most	Colf Bood Suite 200 Dolling Moodewa	00000 4030			

Address: 2850 West Golf Road, Suite 800, Rolling Meadows, IL 60008-4039 Fax: (847) 806-6282

These Declarations along with the completed and signed Proposal and the Lawyers Professional Liability Insurance Policy shall constitute the contract between the insureds and the Insurer.

Authorized Representative:

andra Coklin

Date Issued: February 15, 2013

LPL 29301 (rev. 12-11)

91166099 Alcantar & Kahl, LLP

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in Docket UG 266 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email addressed to said person(s) at his or her last known address(es) listed below.

Dated November 8, 2013

are Terranon

Karen Terranova Alcantar & Kahl 33 New Montgomery St, Suite 1850 San Francisco, CA 94105 415-403-5542 <u>kt@a-klaw.com</u>

OPUC DOCKETS CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205

PATRICK BELNAP TRANSFUELS LLC, OBA BLU. 3760 COMMONS LANE SALT LAKE CITY UT 84104

TOMMY A BROOKS CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD 1001 SW FIFTH AVE, STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97204-1136

RENEE M FRANCE *OREGON DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE NATURAL RESOURCES SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096

ROBERT JENKS -- CONFIDENTIAL CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN -- CONFIDENTIAL CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205

JULIE PEACOCK 4905 SW SCHOLLS FERRY RD PORTLAND OR 97225 STEPHANIE S ANDRUS -- CONFIDENTIAL PUC STAFF--DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096

KACIA BROCKMAN *OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 625 MARION ST NE SALEM OR 97301-3737

ERIK COLVILLE -- CONFIDENTIAL PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON PO BOX 1088 SALEM OR 97308-1088

JENNIFER GROSS NORTHWEST NATURAL 220 NW 2ND AVENUE PORTLAND OR 97209

EVELYN KAHL -- CONFIDENTIAL ALCANTAR & KAHL 33 NEW MONTGOMERY ST, STE 1850 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

KELLEY MILLER NORTHWEST NATURAL 220 NW 2ND AVE PORTLAND OR 97209

LISA F RACKNER MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC 419 SW 11TH AVE., SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205 ATY ROSENBERG -- CONFIDENTIAL ALCANTAR & KAHL 33 NEW MONTGOMERY ST, STE 1850 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

MICHAEL TUCKER TRUSTAR ENERGY LLC 7970 CHERRY AVE #301 FONTANA CA 92336

ZACHARY WESTER TRANSFUELS LLC, DBA BLU. 3760 COMMONS LN SALT LAKE CITY UT 84104 CHAD M STOKES CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD LLP 1001 SW 5TH - STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97204-1136

JON WADSWORTH TRANSFUELS LLC, DBA BLU. 3760 COMMONS LANE SALT LAKE CITY UT 84104